# 502700342 02/27/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2746947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECORDED DOCUMENT OF JAN. 17, 2013 WAS NOT ASSIGNMENT BUT A STATEMENT ABOUT A LICENSE B/T INVENTOR AND COMPANY previously recorded on Reel 029649 Frame 0430. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THAT RECORDED SINGLE SHEET DOCUMENT OF JAN. 17, 2013 WAS A STATEMENT OF A LICENSE AND NOT AN ASSIGNMENT.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN C. MILLWEE	02/18/2014

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURTEST, INC.
Street Address:	1720 EPPS BRIDGE PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 108-380
City:	ATHENS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30606

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7979908	
Patent Number:	8646101	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (770)804-0900 **Phone**: 678-361-4915

Email: swigmore@srtslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SMITH RISLEY TEMPEL SANTOS LLC

Address Line 1: TWO RAVINIA DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SECURTEST1 PATENT

502700342 REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0959

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. NO. 40,447	
Signature:	/SPW/	
Date:	02/27/2014	
Total Attachments: 3 source=MILLWEE JAN 17 2013 COVER SHEET PLUS TWO STATEMENTS OF LICENSE#page1.tif source=MILLWEE JAN 17 2013 COVER SHEET PLUS TWO STATEMENTS OF LICENSE#page2.tif		

source=MILLWEE JAN 17 2013 COVER SHEET PLUS TWO STATEMENTS OF LICENSE#page2.tif source=MILLWEE JAN 17 2013 COVER SHEET PLUS TWO STATEMENTS OF LICENSE#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0960** 

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1



SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SecurTest, Inc.	12/31/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mr. Steven C Millwee	
Street Address:	1720 Epps Bridge Parkway 108-380	
City:	Athens	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30606	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7979908

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8133100670

Email: smillwee@securtest.com

Correspondent Name: Steven C. Millwee

Address Line 1: 1720 Epps Bridge Parkway 108-380

Address Line 4: Athens, GEORGIA 30606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven C. Millwee
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 1

source=patent assignment USPTO Millwee ireviewnow dec 2012#page1.tif

COPY

OP \$40.00 7979908





# 

2500 Daniells Bridge Road Building 200, Suite 1-B Athens, GA 30606

(800) 445-8001 (International Toll Free) (866) 580-4851 (U.S. Fax) (855) 537-7456 (International Fax) www.securtest.com www.ireviewnow.com

# RESOLUTION AND ASSIGNMENT

Date: December 31, 2012

**TO:** STEVEN C. MILLWEE (PATENT OWNER)

Mr. Millwee, this certificate hereby affirms that your patent, 7,979,908 (issued on July 12, 2011), titled, "Method and system of verifying and authenticating background and consumer records" has been assigned to you by SecurTest, Inc. As you were the inventor of the patent, and in accordance with our licensing agreement with you, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office should be notified that we have assigned your patent to you.

Pursuant to the licensing agreement with you, SecurTest elects to continue the licensing agreement to use said patent in accordance with its terms and conditions.

Sincerely,

SecurTest, Inc.

Steven C. Millwee, CPP President and CEO



PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0962

# CLARIFYING STATEMENT FOR LICENSE OF THE FIRST MILLWEE PATENT

This Clarifying Statement is made on the 1st day of February, 2014, ("Effective Date") by and is between, Steven C. Millwee, having a mailing address of 1720 Epps Bridge Parkway, Suite 108-380, Athens, GA 30606 ("Assignor"), and SecurTest, Inc., a Georgia corporation, having a mailing address of 1720 Epps Bridge Parkway 108-380, Athens, Georgia 30606 ("Assignee").

# BRIEF TITLE HISTORY FOR THE FIRST MILLWEE PATENT

WHEREAS, Steven C. Millwee (as the owner and inventor) of the Millwee Patent (defined as U.S. Patent No. 7,979,908, issued July 12, 2011 and any and all continuations/divisionals) and SecurTest, Inc. of 1720 Epps Bridge Parkway 108-380, Athens, Georgia 30606 entered into a non-exclusive patent license agreement ("First Patent License") on February 11, 2005. A document entitled, "RESOLUTION AND ASSIGNMENT," having SecurTest letterhead dated and signed on December 31, 2012 was recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 17, 2013, at Reel No. 029649, Frame No. 0430 ("First Recorded Document").

WHEREAS, both the First Patent License and the First Recorded Document contained various provisions/clauses which recited the words, "assign," and "assignment." Meanwhile, it was the intent of both Steven C. Millwee and SecurTest, Inc. that actual ownership and control of the Millwee Patent would remain with Steven C. Millwee alone, as a Licensor before and during the term of the First Patent License. Both parties, Steven C. Millwee (Licensor) and SecurTest, Inc. (Licensee), to the First Patent License and First Recorded Document only intended that a nonexclusive patent license exist between the parties even though the words, "assign," and "assignment" were improperly used throughout these two documents. Both parties have signed this clarifying statement and will record this Clarifying Statement in the USPTO Assignment Branch.

	LICENSOR:	LICENSEE:
	STEVEN.CMILLWEE	SECURTEST, INC.
		et et
-	Printed Name: Steven C. Millwee	Printed Name: Steven C. Millwee
	Title: Inventor	Title: President and CEO
	Date: February /8, 2014	Date: February <u>18</u> , 2014

STATE OF GEORGIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia, on this day of February, 2014,

personally appeared STEVEN C. MILLWEE, who, being duly sworn, signed and

acknowledged the foregoing clarifying statement.

**NOTARY PUBLIC** 

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0963

